



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

FA(MAT) No. 193 of 2023

POONAM GUPTA **versus** PRIYANSHU GUPTA

Order Sheet

02.09.2025	Mr. Surfaraj Khan, counsel for the appellant. Mr. Gaurav Singhal, counsel for the respondent. Pursuant to the order dated 12.08.2025 of this Court, appellant is present before this Court along with her counsel. Let her presence be marked. Learned counsel for the respondent submits that the respondent could not appear before this Court as he has no interest to settle his disputes with the appellant/wife, though he has been repeatedly informed by him. In view of foregoing reasons and looking to the conduct of the respondent that he has not shown any interest to appear before the Mediation Centre of this Court to settle their disputes, nor he apprised regarding this fact to the appellant or her counsel. As such, respondent is directed to pay Rs. 10,000/- to the

AMIT PATEL	appellant for her freight expenses on the next date of hearing. List this case for final hearing after six weeks. In the meanwhile, appellant shall file the paper book as required as per the provisions prescribed under Rule 177 of High Court of Chhattisgarh Rules, 2007 within six weeks. Sd/- (Rajani Dubey) Judge Sd/- (Amitendra Kishore Prasad) Judge
------------	---